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Environmental
Services,Inc.

67ernber 7, 2005 Tel (408) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

Mr. Anrir Gholami
Alameda County Health Sewices Agency
Environmental Protection Division
113I Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, Califomia 9 4502-65'1'7

RE: Summary of Environmental Investigations,
ilsluding Site Conceptual Model
with Preferential Pathwav Studv
3744 Depot Road
Halward, CA

Dem Mr. Gholami:

In response to your recent reques! PIERS Environmental Services, krc. (PIERS) is pleased to
present this Summary of Environmentai Investigations Report for a "stand alone document" which
includes a Site Conceptual Model (SCM) with Preferential Pathway Study (PPS) for the subject
propaty at 3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA, (hereinafter referred to as the'?roperty'). PIERS had
previously submitted this SCM/PPS in a "Work Plan for Additional Soil and Groundwater
Investigation and Site Conceptual Model with Preferential Pathway Study", which was ttansmitted
to Mr. Scott Seery of your office in Jlme 2004. The SCM presented in this report is the same
except for the additional figures, per yow requsst. The results of the preferential pathway study
previously completed for the June 2004 work plar/report are also zummarized herein.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The Propoty is located on the south side of Depot Road, between the intersections of Depot
Road with Cabot Boulevard and Foley Sheet, in the City of Hayward, Alameda County,
Califomia. A Property Vicinity Map is included with this report (Figure 1A - Property Vicinity
Map and Figue 18 - Property Parcel Map). The present tenant is American Auto Dismantler, an
automobile salvage operation. The current use of the Property involves the storage and
demolition of automobiles. The vicinity of the Property is comprised of healy industrial usage,
with similar scrap yards adjacent to the Property. The Property is at an approximate elevation of
10 feet above mean sea level (MSL) and located approximately one-quarter mile east of the salt
evaporators on the edge of the San Francisco Bay.

SU}truARY LIST oF PREVIoUS WoRK AND AGENCY CoRRESPoNDENCE

The following table summarizes all of the previous reports and conespondence for the Property,
which are discussed in the followins section.

1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

Environmentnl " Hot- Line" /800) 5 59- I 248
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Summary of E nvimnmentuI fw estigations
3744 Depot Rou{ Hayeatd, CA

Novemher 2005
Page 2

Letter requiring submission ofreportc Jaruary 27, 1995 ACDEH Requircm€nt of submission of Tank

Letter: Notice of Violstiotr to Jack Lotzl Je6se Allen/
Kenneth & Patricia Heln

May 18, 1995 ACDEH
PIERS

Letter of Notice of Violation, failure
to subldt Tank Closttre RDt & PSA

Site R€cotrnsissrDcc Workplan fort 3744 Depot August 28, 1995 Workplan to reconstruct tatk history

Work plsn acceptsnce letter August 28, 1995 ACDEH ACDEH reviewed and acc€pted

Limited Phase II Site Assesrmelt for 3744 Depot Septernbq 12, 1995 PIERS Tank removal repod & soil bc'rings

Work Ptan for Prellmhary Site A$se$sment for 3744 June 1996 PIERS Work plart for PSA

Memonndum on Guidance on MTBE August 22, 1996 SWRCB New guidance on GW monitoring of

D€c€mb€r 30, 1996 Jw Rasp, Surveryed mordtorirg well elevatiom

Pr€liminary Slte Assecrmeng GroutrdwNter Well February 10, 1997 PIERS PSA, well installation and

Letter reviewed PSA Report AV119,1997 ACDEH Reviewed PIERS' PSA r€port,
odered 2 quuters of GW

Groundw&t€r Monitoring Well Semplirg Repoft Ma|121,1997 PIERS GW sampling n4ort and rcqu€st
and Reouest for No Further Actiotr St tus NFA status
Amendment Letter to the ACDEH Novernber 3, PIERS I-etter amending previous

1998 flow direction of 0.002 fVft
south

Letter requesfng sn additionrl round of e&mpli.trg March l, 1999 ACDEH Request for an additional round of

CW Mooitorirs Wellt March 30- 1999 PIERS All resrlts were
Prevention Plan Aoril 1999

Storm PIERS Storm wotEr
Final 1999 Grouadwater Monitorhg Well S&mplilg Apdl 1999 PIERS Qtrly GW sampliry rAort & rcquest

and Reouest for No Further Actiotr Strtus for NFA
Amendment to Final 1999 Repon July 12, 1999 PIERS Amended lab r€port, now quantifies

Phace I Environment{l Site Ars€ssment of 3744 Aueust 2000 PIERS Phase I ESA

Site Closure Summrry and Request for Csse August 2000 PIERS Site closure summay and fomral
Clocure for 3744 Dgoot Ro&d. Havrrrrd Crlifornis request for No

to Reou$t for C{s€ Closure March 6. 2001 ACDEH on case closure

Letter: Caie Closure Summary Additionsl D&ts March 30,2001 PIERS Response m ACDEH commerts on

Letter reBpons€ to Cale Closlrre Summary Add. April4,200l ACDEH Response to lett6 by PIERS dated
Dstr March
Letter respoDse to ACDEH on GW gradient May 9,2001 PIERS Respons€ to ACDEH letter dated

Commetrt3 otr Csse Closure requ€st May 14, 2001 ACDEH Response to PIERS l€tter dated May

Response to Comm€nts ard Crre Closure Request February 10, 2003 PIERS Synopsis of previous wo* done on-
$rc

Report of Addtdonrl Soil and Crortrdwrter March 1,2004 PIERS Additional soil and grcundwat€r
InvertigatloD sarnpling and analysis

Work PlcD for Additioml Soil and Groundwrter July 19,20M PIERS Work plan widt SCM and
Investigatiotr aDd Site Cotrc4ptual Model wtth hefffential Pathwa)s shdy
Preferentirl Prthwry Study for 3744 Depol Road

Re.submission of work plan Nov€mbq 12, PIERS Re-submission of work plan witb
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Drogo
Letter from Property owner to ACHSA August 2,2005 Eric Request by ouiner for ACHSA to

Freeberg, rcspond to work plan
ownq

SITMMARY oF PREuous woRK

According to previous investigations by PIERS, a 5OO-gallon waste oil underground storage tank
(UST) located near the southem boundary of the Property, and a 1,000-ga11on gasoline UST
located near the northern boundary of the Property, were apparently excavated sometime in 1990
and 1 99 1 . The tanks were left on the sutface of the site for yeaf,s, and finally disposed of in 1 994
by a previous tenant, without a perrnit. The locations of the tank pits are shown on the figures
attached to this report. The tank excavation pits were also left open for approximately two years
before being backfilled, apparently with the aerated soils from the excavations. The Alameda
County Health Services Agency (ACHSA) was informed of the tank rernovals in 1991 and
required the owner to provide soil sample analytical results. Samples were later collected by an
environrnental consultant, TAT Environmental, in May 1992, but no rq)ort was ever issued, and
the consultant is now out of business. The Properfy went into foreclosure, and was sold in 1 996
to fuver Bend Properties, the present Responsible Party (RP).

PIERS completed a "Limited Phase II Environmental Assessment" at the Property in August
1995 (report dated September 12, 1995). Five exploratory soil borings were installed at the site.
The locations of the borings are shown on Figures 2 through 6. Soil samples and grab
groundwater samples were collected from borings located down-gradient of the two tank pits.
Copies of the boring logs are presented in AFpendix A of this report. Up to 3,300 parts per
million (ppm) of oil and grease and 2,795 parts per billion (ppb) of semi-volatile organic
comporurds (SVOCs) were present in soil collected from the vicinity of the former waste oil tank.
Oil and grease at concentrations of 390 ppm and up to 600 ppb of volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) were detected in a grab groundwater sample from the boring located down-gradient of
the former waste oil tmrk pit. The grab groundwater sample collected from the boring located
dou.n-gradient ftom the former gasoline tank pit contained 43,000 ppb of Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and 300 ppb of benzene. The analytical results of the soil and
grab groundwater samples are summarized in Tables 1 and 3, and are depicted on the figures
accompanying this report.

To meet the requirements of the ACHSA and the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB), PIERS performed a Preliminary Site Assessment to delineate and assess the extent of
soil and groundwater impacts. This work was outlined in a work plan submitted to the ACHSA
on July 2, 1996. Two groundwater monitoring wells were subsequently installed at the site on
November 25, 1996. Boring logs for the wells are presented in Appendix A. Soil samples were
obtained from the wells during drilling. The two newly installed monitoring wells and the one
on-site existing well were developed and sampled. The locations of the wells are shown on the
figures accompanying this report. The analytical results of the groundwater monitoring well
samples are summarized in Table 2, urd the well monitoring data is presented in Table 4. The
analyical results of the soil samples are summarized in Table 1.

Summary of En|ironmental Investigttions
3744 Depot Road, Hayward, CA

November 2005
Page 3
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On April 29, 1997, PIERS performed another sampling event of the three groundwater wells at
the request of Ms. Amy Leech, the ACHSA case worker. No detectable chemical constituents
were present in water from any of the three wells during this sampling event.

On March I , 1999, the ACHSA requested an additional round of sampling before closure. The
sampling results were again non-detected. In the report "Final 1999 Groundwater Monitoring
Well Sampling Report and Request for No Further Action Status", dated April 20, 1999, PIERS
tecommended that the site be pranted a "no firrther action:' status, and that case closure be
grantd.

In August 2000, PIERS prepmed and submitted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the
Property, and a sqrmate "Site Closure Summary and Request for Case Closure for 3744 Depot
Road, Hayward, Califomia''.

h March April and May of 2001, a series of letters were generated between the ACHSA and
PIERS, as a response to conments to various aspects of the Site Closure Summary and Request for
Case Closure. The letters discussed the hydraulic gradient on-site, and whether the flow direction
was clearly defined. Apparently, the final letter from the ACHSA dated May 14,2001, was not
received by PIERS, and work didn't proceed until a phone call in January 2003. PIERS then
responded to the last set of comments by ACHSA, and again requested Case Closure on February
10,2003.

In a number of phone calls over the intervening months, after February 10 through November of
2003, PIERS was told by the ACHSA case worker, Mr. Scott Seery, that the file for Depot Road
had not been reviewed, for either closute or additional work for closure.

In December 2003, in an ef[ort to advance the Property towards closure, PIERS prepared a work
plan to conduct additional sampling in the vicinity of each of the former UST pits. The work plan
summarized all of the previous work at the Property, including analytical data. The investigative
work (six borings) proposed in the December 2003 work plan was completed in Februaxy 2004, and
was summarized in a report by PIERS dated Mmch 2004. The work is also summarized in the
following section.

RECENT INVESTIGATIONS IN FEBRUARY 2OO4

On February 4, 2004, six soil borings were completed at the Property, and the three groundwater
wells were sampld. Three borings, designated as EB-l through EB-3, were completed around
the former gasoline underground storage tank (UST) pit. Three additional borings, designated as
EB-4 through EB-6, were completed around the former waste oil UST pit. The locations of the
borings and wells are shown on Figures 2 through 4. The groundwater at the Property appears to
occur in confined or semi-confined conditions. During drilling, groundwater was not observed in
the soil cores until approximately 12 feet below grade, but later was measured in several of the
borings at 5.5 to 6.0 feet below grade, consistent with the depth to water in monitoring wells
MW-l and MW-2.

Summary of E nito nmental Investigations
3744 Depot Road, Hayvaul, CA

November 2005
Page 4
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Former Gas Tank Pit
In 1995, up to 43,000 ppb of TPH as gasoline and 300 ppb benzene were detected in a grab
groundwater sample from a boring at the northwestern comer of the former gas UST pit. In the
February 2004 sampling event (borings EB-l through EB-3), dissolved hydrocarbons in
groundwater were non-detectable, except for methyl-tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE) which was
detected in all three of the samples at concentrations ranging between 3.9 ppb and 6.0 ppb.
MTBE was also detected in MW- 1 at a concentration of 3.4 ppb.

Former Waste Oil Tank Pit
Dudng this work, up to 350,000 ppb ofTPH as diesel and 120 ppb of benzene were measured in
grab gxoundwater samples collected from the area of the former waste oil in borings EB-4 and
EB-5, respectively. Up to 2,000 ppm of Total Recoverable Petrolzum Hydrocarbons (TRPH)
were detected in soil at 1 1.5 feet below grade. Shallower soil samples collected between 4.5 and
5.5 feet below grade had non-detectable results. These findings were relatively similar to the
1995 results, except for MTBE and TBA in groundwater. MTBE concenfations of 7.5 and 37
ppb were detected in EB-5 and EB-6, respectively, and 32 ppb ofTBA was detected in EB-5.
MTBE was also detected in nearby wells MW-2 and MW-3 at concenlrations of 84 ppb and 8.5
ppb, respectively. The analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples are summmized in
Tables 1 through 3, and are depicted on the accompanying figures. Copies ofthe boring logs are
resented in Appendix A.

PRIFERENTIAL PATIIWAY STIJDY

In June 2004, PIERS contacted the City of Hayward Public Works-Engineering Deparfinent and
the Alameda County Public Works Agency and obtained available utility maps for the Property
and vicinity. The utilities at and in the vicinity of the Property are shown on Figure 1B. The
majority of these utilities me located along Depot Road, seventy feet or more from the former
gasoline underground storage tank (UST) pit. These utilities include, from south to north, a 12-
inch-diameter water line, a 60-inch-diameter storm drain, a lO-inch-diameter sewer line, and an
8-inch-diameter Shell Oil pipeline. In addition, there is a 24-inch-diameter sewer line at about
fifteen feet below grade that crosses the Property obliquely between the gasoline UST pit and the
former waste oil UST pit, trending northwest. Also, it is assumed that there are sewer and water
laterals on the dora'n-gradient parcels to the west.

The utilities at the Property itself consist of a sewer lateral. The Property does not use Alameda
County Water Dishict (ACWD) water. The exact location of the sewer lateral from the existing
shop building is not shown on the maps, but is located up-gradient of the former tank pits. Also,
as the bottom of the sewer line is approximately 2.2 feetbelow grade, above the highest stands of
groundwater; the sewer line, and any laterals from other parceis west of (down-gradient from) the
Property, would not be expected to act as preferential pathways.

S ummary of Envhonmental Investigations
3744 Depot Road, Ha1,warul, CA

Novemher 2005
Page 5
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The direction of groundwater flow at the Property, as measured during previous monitoring
events, has varied widely. Over timg the hydraulic gradient at the site has been measured as
0.0017 feet per foot (fi/ft), 0.002 ff/ft, and 0.0009 ff/ft, all essentially flat gradients. The
groundwater elevation is approximately 5 feet below grade; however, there are fluctuations ofup to
5 feet in elevation over time. It is reasonable to assume that, based on the flat gradient shallow
water depth and nearby San Francisco Bay, that the groundwater at the site may be tidally
influenced; in which casg the gradient fluctuates. The relative flatress of the gradient also allows
us to assume that any contaminants may have migrated back and forth around the point source. The
direction of flow has been measured over time as southerly and northerly; however, as well MW-3
is constructed differently than the oth€r two wells, these measursments may not reflect tnre
groundwater conditions. However, based on a regional direction of groundwater flow of
southwest, and measured groundwater elevations at nearby LUST sites, migration of
hydrocarbons is assumed to diverge slightly from Depot Road, towards the southwest.

The utilities that could potentially act as preferential pathways, based on an assumed
southwesterly flow, would include the 24-inch diameter sewer line at about 15 feet below grade,
approximately 130 feet southwest of the former gasoline UST pit. A1so, the water lateral on the
next parcel to the west, which would be expected to be at about six feet below grade, could
potentially act as preferential pathways. The nearest water lateral is estimated to be
approximately 90 feet to the west.

The 24-inch-diameter sewer line at approximately 15 feet below grade is located approximately
thirty feet up-gradient of the former waste oil UST pit. Permeable backfill around the sewer
could potentially act as a preferential pathway for lateral migration, although it would require
some migration up-gradient before contacting this feature.

Well Survev

In Jrme 2004, a one-half mile radius well survey was completed for the Pmperty using data
provided by the Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Section. A copy of
the data used is included in Appendix B. For the puq)oses of this well survey, the half-mile
radius located towards the west and down-gradient of the Property was evaluated. Three wells
were identified in this area. Two of these are monitoring wells, one of which has been
abandoned (H1). The other monitoring well (Jl) is located approximately 700 feet to the west-
northwest. The third well (R3) is located at 8200 Depot Road, approximately 800 feet to the
southwest. The use ofthis well, which was installed in 1950, is reportedly for industrial use.

Based on the fact that there are no identified domestic wells within one half-mile down-gradient
of the Property, there does not appear to be a potential pathway of exposure to contaminants
originating at the Property through ingestion of gloundwater. As the site is entirely paved and all
of the soil impacts identified are up to seven feet below grade, no pathway for contact with
impacted soils is active.

Volatilization of hydrocarbons to indoor air is the potentially active pathway for human health
risk. At the site itself, the building is an open bay door structure located on a paved surface up-
gradient of the gas UST pit. As this building is up-gradient of the source and is open to outdoor
air during use, this pathway does not appear to be active on site. Down-gradient sites consist of
similar wrecking yards with similar structures, or with mobile office sfuctures not founded
directly on the surface.

Summary of Environmental Investigations
i744 Depot Road, Huward CA

November 2005
Page 6
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Site Geolog.v and Hvdrogeoloev

The Property is located on the eastem margins ofSan Francisco Bay, approximately 3,800 feet east
of the bay waters (US Geological Survey 7.5-minute "San Leandto" Topographic Quadrangle) and
approximately 1,000 feet west of a number of salt evaporators. Mmsh lands lie between the salt
evaporators and the bay waters. The Property lies at approximately ten feet above mean sea level
(msl).

According to Helley et al (1979), the Property and vicinity me underlain by fine-grained
alluvium (map symbol Qhaf). The fine-grained alluvium is described as organic rich silt and
c1ay, which grades towards the bay waters into marsh deposits.

Based on the previous subsurface investigations, including six borings to sixteen feet in the most
recent phase, the subsurface soils consist predominanfly of clayey silt (ML). On the most recent
drilling event in February 2004, the first water was encountered in the borings below 12 feet, and
later rose to approximately six feet, which correlated with the depth to water measured in wells
MW-l and MW-2. The total depth explored was sixteen feet below grade. The first water
encountered was observed in four of the borings (EB-2 through EB-5) to correspond with a slightly
sandier silt zone or a thin (two- to six-inch-thick) sandy silt zone.

There have been five monitoring events at the Property. These events took place on November 25,
1 996, November 26, 1996, Apnl 27 , 7997 , March 30, 1 999, and on February 4, 2004. The depth to
water as measured during these events has ranged from as shallow as 5 . I 7 feet below the top of the
casing (MW-2 on February 4, 20M) to 7.11 feet below the top of the casing (TOC) (MW-2 on
November 26, 1996). However, if not considering the November 1996 monitoring events for MW-
2, at the time of installatiorg the depth to water has fluctuated from 5.46 feet to 5.96 feet below
TOC in MW-l over all five events, and from 5.17 feet to 5.63 feet below TOC in MW-2 (ast three
events).

There is apparently some fluctuation seasonally, although there is only the November 1996 event to
conhast with three spring events. The November 1996 events were the lowest groundwater stands
for both MW-l and MW-2.

Wells MW-1 and MW-2 are monitoring wells screened from five to fifteen feet below grade.
Existing well MW-3 is a steel-cased well that extends to at least 30.5 feet below gradg with an
unknown screen interval, Because ofthe very poor triangulation on the long narow parcel between
the three wells, and possibly because of the differing construction of well MW-3, the previous
measurements of the direction of groundwater flow have been inconsistent. Regionally, the
direction of groundwater flow is assumed to be following the topography to the southwest, towards
San Francisco Bay.

Over timg the hydraulic gradient at the site has been measured as 0.0017 feet per foot (ftlft), 0.002
ff/ft, and 0.0009 fi/ft, all essentially flat gradients. The direction of flow has been measured over
time as southerly and northerly. The groundwater elevation is approximately 5 feet below grade;
however, ttrere are fluctuations ofat least up to two feet in elevation over time.

Summary of E nvironmenlal Invesligations
3744 Depot Roat Hattwar{ CA

Novemher 2005
Page 7
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SITE CONCEPTUAL MODEL (SCNO

The SCM developed for the Property is based on site investigations to a depth of approximately
sixteen feet below grade. Within this interval, the subsurface soils consist predominantly oflow
permeability clayey silt. A more permeable zone which varied from gradationally sandier to a
distinct sandy "stringet'' several inches thick was identified in a number of borings at
approximately twelve feet below grade. Groundwater is confined or semi-confined and has
varied historically from 5.17 to 7.11 feet below grade, but is generally five to six feet below
grade. Both tank pits were apparently backfilled with aerated soils that also appear to be of low
permeability and appear to be identical to the native soils

Waste Oil UST Pit
Residual heavy hydrocarbons (primarily TRPH) have been identified in soil between seven and
11.5 feet below grade. Gas, diesel, berzeng toluene, ethylbenzqle, and xylotes (BTEX),
oxygenates and VOCs concentrations are relatively low or non-detectable. The concentrations of
hydrocarbons in soil in the vicinity of this source are depicted on Figures 3 through 6. The
geological cross-section is presented in Figure 1 1.

Elevated concentrations of gasoline, diesel, TRPH, MTBE, and BTEX are present in
groundwater, and a sheen was observed during the most recent investigation. TBA was detected
in one grab water sample (32 ppb). Nearby wells MW-2 and MW-3 show relatively low or non-
detectable concentrations excqrt for MTBE, however, the wells may not reflect conditions
directly down-gradient. The dissolved concentrations of hydrocarbons in groundwater
encountered during this investigation are depicted on Figures 7 through 10.

For the waste oil UST pit, where significant residual hydrocarbons remain in soil, the low
permeability soils can allow residual hydrocarbons to remain in a "smear zone". The extent of
the o'smear zone' can be prohibitive for excavation, yet it continues to provide a source of
conta fnation.

Gasoline UST Pit

Elevated residual hydrocarbons in soil have not been detected in previous investigations in the
vicinity of the former gas tank. The nearby well (MW-l) has shown entirely non-detectable
results, excqrt for 3.4 ppb of MTBE detected on the last event (February,2004). However, the
well may not reflect conditions directly down-gradient. A grab groundwater sample collected in
1995 from the northwestem comer of the pit mea indicated elevated concentrations of gas and
BTEX. In February 2004, three grab water samples from borings yielded non-detectable results,
except for MTBE, which varied from 3.9 to 6.0 ppb. The residual concentrations of
hydrocarbons in soil encountered during this and prwious investigations, and the dissolved
concentrations of hydrocarbons in groundwater encountered during this investigation, are
depicted on Figures 3 through 10.

At both release sources, lateral migration of hydrocarbons, with the exc€ption of MTBE, would
be expected to stabilize at some point within approxim ately 250 feet from the source. Vertical
migration (downward), with the exception of MTBE, would not be expected with tlre
contaminants of concem unless vertical conduits are encountered. No vertical conduits are
known to exist. Existing well MW-3 on site appears to be a driven steel casing without a
permeable filter pack.

S u m mary of Environmefltal Inv estigations
3 744 Depot Road Halntard, CA

November 2005
Page I



I)rscussroN

Based on this SCM, additional vertical and lateral delineation was previously proposed by
PIERS, in a work plan submitted to Mr. Scott Seery in June 2004. PIERS is awaiting review of
this work plan by your agency.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Services. Inc.

Q^aaJ
Joel G. Greger
Senior Project Manager
cEG # EGr633, REA # 07079

Attachments
Figures lA through 11
Tables 1 through 4
AppendixA-BoringLogs
Appendix B - Water Well Survey Data

Summary of Environmental fnvestigatio ns
i744 Depot Road, Halwanl, CA

Kay Pannell
Chief Operations Offi cer
REP #5800, RE A-r1 #2023 6

November 2005
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FIGURE 1A
PROPERTY WCINIIY MAP

3744 DEPOT ROAD
HAYWARD, CALIFORNIA

NOT TO SCALE
SEPTEMBER 2OO5

PIERS ENI,'IRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 1330 S. BASCOM AVE', SUITE F, SAN JOSE, CA 95128
PHONE: 408-559-l?48 FAX: 408-559-1224 WWWPIERSES COM
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TABLE 4
GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

3744 Depot Road, Eayward, CA

Well
Numher

Date
Sampled

Depth to
Wrter

Top ofcrritrg I Groundw4ter
Elevotiotr Elevrtion

MWt ty25t96 5.93 10.56 4.63
lln6t96 5.96 4.60
4t27t97 5.46
3110/99 5.16
2/4/M 5 .51 5.05

MW2 t t/25t96 6.94 tt.?7 4.33
|/26/96 7 . l  l 4 . 1 6
4n747
3/30/99 4.8
2t4to4 s. t1 6.10

MW3 rrn6/96 10.06 3.4'
4121t97 4.8'
3t30/99 4.73
2t4t04 overflow
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PIERS Environrnental Services Exploratory
Proiect No.95253 Cli6nr: Lotz and A6soeides Bering # WO-NW

location: 3744 Depot Fld., Hayward, GA Logged By:
Dtil[ng Method: 3,5 inch Hand Auger Permit Amy Leech - ACDEH

simpb Elorx s.mpb 
-+Qo*o

No. cou'|t IYpB 
_"- d

Lrholo$r D*.ription

Boring Log
Dale: 6^1-95

B. HalstBd
.Page1o l l

H2o WCI Cor|sl, Ds|jl
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PTERS Environmental Seryrces Exploratory Boring Log
Project No, 95253 Clienl: Lotz and AssoEiales Boring # Gas-NW
Locstion: 3Zl4 Depol Rd., Hayward, CA
Drilling Melhod: 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit: Amy Leech - ACDEH

eampla
No.

Srrple'tYPe

"nhe

Logged Ey:
Date: 6.1-95

B. Halsted
Page 'l of 1
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P I ERS Environ mental Services

Location: 3744 DePot Rd., Hayward, CA
Drilling Method: 3-5 inch Hand Auger Permih Amy Leech -ACDEH

S.rnplE Blovr Srlnp|!
No, Count 

'IYpt od.ro*'" LIholoE!, Do6orhrion

Exploratory Boring Log
Proiect No.95253 Cllent Lotz ahd Associaies Boring # DisP.

t-ogged By:
Date: 6-1-95
B- Halsled

Page 1 of I

H2o W€ll consr Dstell

Disp
@2' Soil

Concrete - 5" to 6', BaserDck to appx. I'

CH Dark:olive4ray inorganic clay, high

I flasticity, medium sti4 damp-
\

%

a
a
o
E
o
o
llz

c

t5 '

J 5
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PTEBS Environmental $enrices
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garnpb 8lo!x Srtfla
l'lo. Corrt Typ"

"""i*..f

rl
i

Exploratory Boring Log
Proiect No. s5253 Client: Lotz and Associbles Boring # Gas-.SW

Location; 37214 Depot Rd., Hayward, CA Logged By:

Drilling Metho* 3.5 inch Hand AugEr Permit Amy Leech ' ACDEH

Date:6-1-95
E. Halsted

Page 1 ot 'l

ftzo Wollcon.r Dd.ll
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PIEFS Environmental Seruices Exploratory Boring Log
Project No. 95253 Client: LoE and Associates Borihg # WO'SW

Locatlon: 3744 Depot Rcl., Hayward, CA Logged By:

tDrilling Method; 3.5 inch Hand Auger Permit Amy Leech - ACDEH

Srr{|l. Btow s&irpb od * .-o
No. coudl rYPa .t" d8 S9-

Llthology Drrcrlptlcrl

Date:6-1-95
B. Halsled

Page 1 of 1

H2o Wdl cl'n6t. DE|.I
No. Coudl rYPa
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Field Log of Boring
(continued)
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Location of Boring
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